
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Trowbridge Area Board 

Place: The Cotswold Space - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 
8JN 

Date: Thursday 7 March 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of North Bradley, Southwick, West Ashton and Hilperton. 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott committee@wiltshire.gov.uk, 
direct line  or email committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Graham Payne, Drynham (Chairman) 
Cllr Deborah Halik, Lambrok 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Hilperton 
Cllr Horace Prickett, Southwick (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Edward Kirk, Adcroft 
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Central 
Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Paxcroft 
Cllr David Halik, Grove 
Cllr Peter Fuller, Park 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or
[...]
er=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Apologies  7.00pm 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2019.  

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 16)  

 To include the following: 
 

a) New proposals to build on successful community model for 
children’s centre services 

b) Electoral Review 

 

5   Partner Updates (Pages 17 - 30) 7.05pm 

 To note the written reports and receive any updates from the 
following: 
 

a) Wiltshire Police 
b) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - apologies 
c) Town and Parish Councils 
d) Trowbridge Community Area Future 
e) Trowbridge Wellbeing Centre Development Group 
f) Safer and Supportive Communities Group 
g) Health and Wellbeing Group 

 

6   Local Area Coordination  7.20pm 

 To receive a presentation on the Local Coordination service to 
provide short term support, information, advice or connections to 
local resources for individuals and families 

 

7   Wiltshire Wildlife Trust in Trowbidge  7.35pm 

 To receive a presentation from the Wiltshire Wildlife Trust in relation 
to projects being undertaken in the Trowbridge area. 

 

8   Apprenticeships   

 To receive a presentation from the Employment and Skills team. 
 
Information on National Apprenticeship Week is also included 
below. 
 

7.50pm 

https://www.yourcareyoursupportwiltshire.org.uk/local-area-coordinators


Page 4 

 

Wiltshire Council employment and skills service and Wiltshire 
Careers will be hosting various ‘drop ins' throughout National 
Apprenticeship Week (4 to 8 March). They will be on hand to 
provide vital information on apprenticeships and the Wiltshire 
Council apprenticeship programme. There is no need to book, just 
pop along. Stands will be manned from 10am to 4:30pm. 
However, all materials will be available, should you choose to 
visit outside of these hours. 
 
Although National Apprenticeship Week ends Friday 8th March 
you can contact Employment and Skills team via Work 
Wiltshire – www.workwiltshrie.co.uk or email 
workwilts@wiltshire.gov.uk  

9   Bowyers Site and County Hall East Wing  8.05pm 

 To receive any updates on these development sites in the 
community area. 
 

 

10   Road Surfacing Programme 2019/20 (Pages 31 - 64) 8.15pm 

 To consider the propsoed highway maintenance scheme list for 
2019/20 

 

11   Funding (Pages 65 - 92) 
 

Applicatio
n ID 

Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3209 

The Big Community 
Grow 

Trowbridge Apple 
Festival equipment 

£996.20 

3143 

Friends of 
Southwick Country 
Park 

Improvements to 
Southwick Country 
Park 

£800.00 

3211 

Trowbridge 
Fairtrade Town 
Group 

Trowbridge Town Hall 
electrical screen 

£950.79 

3202 

Friends of Castle 
Mead School 

Friends of Castle 
Mead New Shed 

£1134.00 

3210 Castle Mead School Wildlife Garden £990.80 

 

Application 
Grant 
Amount 

Applicant: Wiltshire YFC 
Project Title: Wiltshire YFC 2019 Trowbridge 
Summer Pop Up Event 

£2500.00 

Applicant: Wiltshire Mighty Girls 
Project Title: John of Gaunt Body Positivity 
Project 

£2975.00 

 

8.25pm 

12   Urgent items   

https://workwiltshire.co.uk/
http://jobs.wiltshire.gov.uk/
http://jobs.wiltshire.gov.uk/
http://www.workwiltshrie.co.uk/
mailto:workwilts@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3209
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3143
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3211
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3202
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3210


Page 5 

 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 8

MINUTES
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD
Place: The Cotswold Space - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 8JN
Date: 10 January 2019
Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 9.30 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk or 01225 718504

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Deborah Halik, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Horace Prickett (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Cllr David Halik and 
Cllr Peter Fuller

Cllr Jerry Wickham 

Total in attendance: 29

Page 7

Agenda Item 2

mailto:kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Apologies

An apology was received by Councillor Graham Payne. Councillor Horace 
Prickett was therefore in the Chair.

2  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018 were presented for 
consideration and it was,

Resolved:
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.

3  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

4  Chairman's Announcements

Through the Chair there announcements on the forthcoming Polling District and 
Polling Place Review, the ongoing Electoral Review Review of Wiltshire Council 
and a consultation on Wiltshire Council’s proposal regarding special school 
provision.

5  Splitz Support Service

At the request of the Board Fran Lewis, Director of the Splitz Support Service, 
was in attendance to discuss the work of her charitable organisation supporting 
victims of domestic and sexual abuse. The organisation was founded locally and 
now operated across the south west, including winning a tender for a contract in 
Wiltshire in April 2018, entitled the Phoenix Project.

During the presentation details were provided of the ethos of the service, which 
provided among other services places of safety for victims, male and female, via 
single units of accommodation rather than shared refuges, as well as programs 
to support victims and to lead on behavioural change from abusers in order to 
focus on the source of the problem. It was explained this aspect was also 
subject of an extended study in concern with Bristol University. 

The Board received the presentation and thanked Fran Lewis for her update and 
the work being undertaken in Wiltshire and beyond by the service.

6  Visiting Cabinet Member and Health Developments in Trowbridge

Councillor Jerry Wickham, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public Health 
and Public Protection, was in attendance along with Sarah MacLennan from the 

Page 8



Page 3 of 8

Clinical Commission Group, providing an update on developments with the East 
Wing site and planned health provision. It was confirmed that a bid for £20million 
of NHS funds for a new build had been successful. This was important as it was 
necessary to expand services locally and significantly increase GP capacity, 
which was low in Trowbridge.

The Board discussed the update, and in response to queries it was confirmed 
there was strong commitment from the Cabinet to deliver on the site, and that 
the CCG was required to assess other sites in the area as part of the due 
diligence to receive the NHS funds. It was stated the new facility would offer a 
number of hospital services, more than is currently available, however in-patient 
beds was not being considered under modern models of care which focused on 
prevention and services directly to the home.

Following the update on the East Wing site Sarah MacLennan delivered a 
presentation on the CCG’s proposals for maternity care provision. It was stated 
that the proposals had been a collaboration of all three hospitals serving the 
area, midwifery centres and feedback from mothers and families, and that it was 
not a cost saving exercise but about delivering an effective service, where 
currently some facilities were underused or inefficiently utilised.

The Board discussed the update. It was stated that Trowbridge Town Council 
had decided to object to the consultation which proposed to close Trowbridge 
maternity unit to births, but to retain antenatal and postnatal care. It was 
confirmed all areas had been assessed for growth of population, travel time, and 
that the proposals had the least overall impact. For Chippenham it was stated 
the proposal would be to close the four post-natal beds.

At the conclusion of discussion the Board thanked Councillor Wickham and 
Sarah MacLennan for their attendance.

7  Funding

The Area Board considered the following applications:

7a  Community Grants

Oasis Longmeadow Community Garden
The sum of £1403.64 was requested by Foragers Farm to create a multi-use 
community centrepiece. On the motion of Councillor Edward Kirk, seconded by 
Councillor Ernie Clark, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £1406.64 to Foragers Farm.

Reason
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria

Page 9



Page 4 of 8

Provision of Equipment
The sum of £2000.00 was requested by Trowbridge Sea Cadets for replacement 
boating equipment. On the motion of Councillor Stewart Palmen, seconded by 
Councillor Steve Oldrieve, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £2000.00 to Trowbridge Sea Cadets.

Reason
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria

Wiltshire Armed Forces Veterans Event Equipment
The sum of £873.60 was requested by the Wiltshire Armed Forces and Veterans 
Committee to provide additional tables and chairs for community events. On the 
motion of Councillor Deborah Halik, seconded by Councillor Peter Fuller, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £873.60 to the Wiltshire Armed Forces and Veterans 
Committee.

Reason
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria

7b  Member-Led Projects

Replacement Minibus Trowbridge Sports Forum
The sum of £10000.00 was requested to replace a community minibus 
controlled by Active Trowbridge to enable the transportation of residents to 
sporting and no sporting events. On the motion of Councillor Steve Oldrieve, 
seconded by Councillor Deborah Halik, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £10000.00 for the provision of a new community 
minibus, to include signage indicating the financial support from the Area 
Board.

Reason
The application met the Grant Criteria

Storage Container, Trowbridge Carnival Committee
The sum of £3842.00 was requested to provide a storage container for 
equipment used by the carnival committee. On the motion of Councillor Steve 
Oldrieve, seconded by Councillor David Halik, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £3842.00 for the proposed storage container.

Page 10



Page 5 of 8

Reason
The application met the Grant Criteria

7c  Health and Wellbeing Grants

Community Development Worker Support for Older Peoples community club
The sum of £1800.00 was requested by the Wiltshire Race Equality Council to 
fund a community development worker. The Health and Wellbeing Group 
recommended approving £1326.70 for the community outreach work. On the 
motion of Councillor Deborah Halik, seconded by Councillor Ernie Clark, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £1326.70 to the Wiltshire Race Equality Council.

Reason
The application met the Grant Criteria

Provision of one off financial support to achieve financial sustainability
The sum of £3965.00 was requested by the Trowbridge Disabled Online for 
support funding as it explored options to ensure financial sustainability following 
withdrawal of its former accommodation. The Health and Wellbeing Group 
recommended approving £1326.70 be awarded and to defer a decision on the 
remainder requested until the new financial year. On the motion of Councillor 
David Halik, seconded by Councillor Steve Oldrieve, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £1326.70 to the Trowbridge Disabled online.

Reason
The application met the Grant Criteria

Community Development Worker Support for Older Peoples community club
The sum of £1800.00 was requested by the Wiltshire Race Equality Council to 
fund a community development worker. The Health and Wellbeing Group 
recommended approving £1326.70 for the community outreach work. On the 
motion of Councillor Deborah Halik, seconded by Councillor Ernie Clark, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £1326.70 to the Wiltshire Race Equality Council.

Reason
The application met the Grant Criteria

7d  Youth Grants

Connect Mentoring
The sum of £4500.00 was requested by Youth For Christ to fund a school 
mentoring project. The Local Youth Network recommended the full amount be 

Page 11



Page 6 of 8

awarded subject to the service being made available and accessible to all young 
people and that the mentoring activity be faith neutral at all times. On the motion 
of Councillor Stewart Palmen, seconded by Councillor Steve Oldrieve, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £4500.00 to the Youth for Christ.

Reason
The application met the Youth Grant Criteria

DJ Workshops
The sum of £3077.00 was requested by LoveSound to fund a series of 
workshops and a training course. The Local Youth Network recommended the 
£1000.00 be awarded to enable four workshops instead of three and in place of 
the proposed 12 week course, and requested an update to see if after the 
sessions young people were interested in such a course. On the motion of 
Councillot David Halik, seconded by Councillor Edward Kirk, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £1000.00 to LoveSound.

Reason
The application met the Youth Grant Criteria

Boomerang Project
The sum of £3450.00 was requested by GOFISH to fund its Boomerang Project. 
The Local Youth Network £500.00 be awarded to help develop the project. On 
the motion of Councillor Steve Oldrieve, seconded by Councillor Stewart 
Palmen, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £500.00 to GOFISH.

Reason
The application met the Youth Grant Criteria

Rent Support
The sum of £2500.00 was requested by Trowbridge Sea Cadets for Rent 
support and equipment provision, with the £2000.00 referred to the community 
grants criteria). On the motion of Councillor Peter Fuller, seconded by Councillor 
Steve Oldrieve, it was,

Resolved
To award the sum of £500.00 to the Trowbridge Sea Cadets.

Reason
The application met the Youth Grant Criteria

Page 12



Page 7 of 8

7e  Community Area Transport Group

The notes from the latest meeting of the Community Area Transport Group were 
received. On the motion of Councillor Ernie Clark, seconded by Councillor David 
Halik, it was,

Resolved:

To agree £1000.00 for Issue 6452, Conversion FP Trow 13 to allow cycling, 
subject to £500.00 contribution from Trowbridge Town Council.

8  Partner Updates

Updates from partners were received as follows:

i. Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
The written update on the proposed precept rise was noted.

ii. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
The video update was noted for circulation.

iii. Wiltshire Police
The written report was noted and a further verbal update received from 
Inspector Andy Fee. It was stated that the local community policing team 
was seen as leading the way on tackling modern slavery and human 
trafficking, that training for officers on their new drone would take place 
soon, and that the request for further funding from the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, if approved, would supply an additional three officers for 
the community policing area, including Trowbridge.

iv. Town and Parish Councils
The written update from Trowbridge Town Council was received. It was 
noted that although the policy and resources committee had been 
recommended to support the maternity provision proposal, it had in fact 
registered objections.

An update was provided from North Bradley, where it was stated a new 
councillor had been co-opted onto the council, the Neighbourhood Plan 
was shortly to begin its Regulation 14 consultation, and that discussion 
had been ongoing with Trowbridge Town council regarding the Grass 
Pitch development at Ashton Park.

v. Safer and Supportive Communities Group
A meeting would be held in February 2019.

vi. Health and Wellbeing Group
Updates on recent events were provided.

Page 13



Page 8 of 8

vii. Trowbridge Wellbeing Centre Development Group
The written update was noted, along with a further meeting to take place 
on 19 March 2019. It was stated a significant delay had been due to the 
Environment Agency delaying on necessary conditions for the site. It was 
proposed, and agreed, that the Community Engagement Manager should 
draft a letter from the Area Board noting the updates provided by the 
CCG as to the significant health investment that was intended to take 
place on the site, and that the Board believed that the Council should be 
making similarly significant efforts to deliver the site.

9  National Armed Forced Day

A report was received on the preparations for the Wiltshire National Armed 
Forced Day events, which would take place in June 2019 in Salisbury. The 
report outlined suggested proposals for area board contributions to the events.

After discussion, it was,

Resolved:

To note the report and support the community participation in National 
Armed Forces Day 2019 events projects.

10  Bowyers Site and County Hall East Wing

There were no updates to report regarding the Bowyers site development. In 
respect of East Wing updates were made under minute 5 during the 
presentation of the Cabinet Member and the Clinical Commissioning Group.

11  Urgent items

At the conclusion of the meeting a presentation was made to the Community 
Engagement Manager, Mary Cullen, for whom it would be their last meeting with 
the council. The Board expressed its most sincere thanks and best wishes to 
Mary for all her sterling community work.

Page 14



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: 
New proposals to build on successful community model for children’s 

centre services 

Web 

[...]
ng 

Operatives.  

 CB -new Events and Conference Assistant in The Civic - Imogen La Trobe has been appointed and 

will be starting with us on 1st April. 

2.5.5 Training: 

 TIC - Laura starting Level 2 in Data Protection & Security 

 TIC - Mike starting Level 2 in Business & Administration 

 TIC - Ben – Level 2 in Customer Service + 1 day basic Excel training at Lackham in Feb 

 

 

3. SERVICES  

Heads of Services make detailed reports to their respective committees which are published 

the week before the committee meeting. Trish Carpenter is the Council Secretary 

responsible for administering these committees. 

 

3.1 CULTURAL & NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES – Delegated to Clare Lyall, Head of 

Service: Cultural and Neighbourhoods, (responsible for overseeing Museum and 

Neighbourhood Services). Our Neighbourhoods Team look after play areas, recreation 

grounds and support the activities of Wiltshire Council in looking after our streets. 

Full updates will be in reports to committees on 26th March. 

3.1.1 Friends of Trowbridge Park – Following the resignation of the Chair of the FOTP the remaining 

Friends have decided to discontinue the group and become volunteers, working with the council on 

maintaining and improving the Park. 

 

3.2 VENUE SERVICES – Delegated to Juliet Weimar, Head of Service: Resources & Venues, 

(responsible for overseeing The Civic and Longfield Community Centre). The Civic Board is 

responsible for overseeing the commercial operation of The Civic. Minutes of the meeting held on 5th 

February are presented to this committee. Next meeting 14th May.  

 

3.3 LEISURE & INFORMATION SERVICES – Delegated to Hayley Bell, Head of Service: 

Leisure & Facilities, (responsible for overseeing Active Trowbridge, Information Services and 

Facilities). A full update is provided in the report to committee on 28th May.  

 

 

4. TOWN COUNCIL PROJECTS 

4.1  Museum Project – (AGENDA ITEM 8) The Town Council Strategy says; 

Trowbridge 
[...]
ge 
to identify how they can best use the Neighbourhood Group and identify their current needs 
and concerns. 
 

Meg Aubrey 
Youth and Community Development Manager 

25.2.19 

Page 32



CM09912/1 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Trowbridge Area Board 
 
 March 2019 
 

 
Subject:  Road Surfacing Programme 2019/20 
 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Bridget Wayman - Highways, Transport and Waste 
  
Key Decision: No 
 

  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
There has been under investment in highways maintenance nationally for many years, 
but Wiltshire Council has been making a substantial investment in improving its road 
network, with a budget of up to £21 million annually in recent years. Since 2014 about 
907 kilometres of the network has been resurfaced, which is about 20% of the total 
network.  
 
146 kilometres of roads were resurfaced in 2018/19 and over 55,000 square metres of 
other road repairs carried out. This programme of surfacing work will continue in 
2019/20 with a large number of sites identified for treatment (see Appendix 1). A 
provisional list of sites for treatment in future years has also been developed, which will 
be subject to annual review to ensure the priority sites are being addressed. 
 
The overall condition of Wiltshire’s roads compares favourably with the national 
average and the south-west average road conditions. However, it is appreciated that 
there is still much to do. As well as the roads it proposed to carry out programmes of 
footway maintenance, road marking renewals, and sign replacement in 2019/20. 
   

 
 

 
Proposals 
 
It is recommended that the Area Board: 
 
(i) Welcomes the road surfacing work and repairs carried out in 2018/19 and notes 

the improvement in the overall condition of Wiltshire’s roads in recent years, but 
acknowledges that further investment is still required. 

 
(ii) Approves the highway maintenance scheme list for 2019/20 prepared for the 

Area Board. 
 

(iii) Notes the new provisional five year programme, wh

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD 

Place: The Cotswold Space - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 8JN 

Date:  7 March 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.50 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kieran Elliott, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 01225 718504, 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Deborah Halik, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Horace Prickett (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Cllr David Halik and 
Cllr Peter Fuller 
 
Total in attendance: 33 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

12   Urgent items - Election of Chairman 

 It was announced that the Chairman, Councillor Graham Payne, had informed 
the Board that owing to ill health he would be standing down as Chairman with 
immediate effect. 
 
Therefore, the Board undertook a vote in accordance with constitutional 
procedure to elect a Chairman for remainder of the municipal year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Horace Prickett as Chairman of Trowbridge Area Board 
for the remainder of the municipal year. 

mailto:kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

13   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Graham Payne. 

14   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2019 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

15   Declarations of Interest 

 In relation to the grant funding requests from Friends of Castle Mead School and 
Castle Mead School Councillor Edward Kirk drew attention to his published 
register of interests in relation to school contracts. 

16   Chairman's Announcements 

 Announcements were received in relation to the consultation on children’s 
centres and the ongoing electoral review of Wiltshire Council. 
 
The new Community Engagement Manager, Liam Cripps, was also formally 
presented to the Board. 

17   Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

i. Wiltshire Police 
The written update was noted. Inspector James Williams provided 
detailed update on knife crime in Wiltshire, which had reduced by 18% 
since September 2017, although there had been increases in Trowbridge. 
He explained that arrests had been made in relation to each incident, and 
detailed the work to identify vulnerable young people who might be 
persuaded into activities which involved carrying knives, drop in sessions 
and amnesties as well as work with the community to deal with the 
problem. He emphasised that the police alone could not deal with the 
wider issue of knife crime without assistance of the community. After 
discussion and questions, the Board thanked Inspector Williams for his 
report. 

 
ii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

An apology was received. 
 
iii. Town and Parish Councils 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

The written update from Trowbridge Town Council was noted. A further 
update was received from North Bradley Parish Council from Councillor 
Roger Evans that they were collating replies to the Regulation 14 
consultation of their Neighbourhood Plan, were working on housing site 
allocations with discussion had with Trowbridge Town Council, and noted 
that the Electoral Review of Wiltshire Council had large implications for 
North Bradley and a response would be going in soon. 

 
iv. Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF) 

The written update was noted.  
 

v. Trowbridge Wellbeing Centre Development Group 
Colin Kay stated that a meeting had been due with Tim Martienssen at 
Wiltshire Council on 18 March 2019 to discuss the East Wing site but that 
this had been cancelled as the outline planning application for the site 
was still stalled as a result of concerns of the Environment Agency. He 
noted that the NHS had been award funds for use on the site, but he 
expressed concerns that if the delays on planning permission continued 
that funding might be lost. 
 

vi. Safer and Supportive Communities Group 
The group had not yet met since the new Community Engagement 
Manager started their post, but work was being undertaken to combine 
various groups to provide more efficient support. 
 

vii. Health and Wellbeing Group 
The group had met within the last two weeks although there was no 
budget remaining for the year. There had been an update from Carers 
Support Wiltshire. It was stated further work was needed to ensure true 
community involvement with the group rather than just networking 
professionals. 
 
 

18   Local Area Coordination 

 Vicki Lofts and Gemma Novis from the Local Area Coordination team were in 
attendance to provide a presentation on the work of the team, which was a new 
programme that had been trialled in 14 other local authority areas, with the aim 
of connecting on an individual and collective basis with communities to help 
increase self-reliance, reduce dependency on council services, or just provide 
support for personal community involvement.  
 
It was stated that Gemma Novis was the coordinator for the Adcroft, Seymore 
and Paxcroft areas of Trowbridge along with Hilperton. Coordinators were 
assigned to areas of around 10,000 people, and were highly targeted. At present 
there were only nine coordinators so not all areas were covered, however if the 
results were shown to be effective further funding and partner support would 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

enable cover to other areas. 
 
The Board discussed the presentation, seeking details of the number of people 
to be supported by such coordinators. It was stated hundreds were spoken to 
and it was anticipated that each coordinator would when fully operational and 
embedded in the communities’ direct support to 40-60 individuals, some with 
very complex needs, with associated support arising from that for many more. 
Further details were sought about the types of work that would be undertaken. 
 
The Board thanked Vicki and Gemma for their update. 

19   Wiltshire Wildlife Trust in Trowbridge 

 Notice had been received that the presenter for the item Jessica Thimbleby was 
unwell and unable to attend. The item would therefore be deferred until a future 
meeting. 

20   Apprenticeships 

 The Board expressed its dissatisfaction that no officer had attended to present 
the item. 

21   Bowyers Site and County Hall East Wing 

 Mr Lance Allan, Chief Executive and Town Clerk to Trowbridge Town Council 
provided an update that he had along with councillors held meetings to discuss 
progress with the Bowyers site with the Innox Mill developers. Although he was 
unable to share confidential details of the discussion, he stated that he was 
informed progress was being made and future updates would be forthcoming. 
 
In relation to County Hall East Wing the previous update from Colin Kay was 
noted. 

22   Road Surfacing Programme 2019/20 

 The Board received a report from the Corporate Director on the Road 
Resurfacing Programme and after discussion, during which it was agreed that it 
was felt the level of funding proposed by the Council was inadequate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Area Board: 
 

Notes the highway maintenance scheme list for 2019/20 prepared for the 
Area Board and the new provisional five-year programme. 
 
However, the Area Board also expresses its dissatisfaction at the level of 
funding allocated for maintenance in the Trowbridge Community Area, 
which it believes to be inadequate to the level of need and 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

disproportionate as compared to other areas boards. 

23   Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications: 
 
The Big Community Grow 
The sum of £996.20 was requested for equipment for the Trowbridge Apple 
Festival including an apple press and tables. An amendment to fund only the 
amount for the new apple press from Councillors Ernie Clark and Edward Kirk 
was defeated. On the motion of Councillor Deborah Halik, seconded by 
Councillor Steve Oldrieve, it was, 

 
Resolved 
To award the sum of £996.20 to the Big Community Grow 
 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
 
Friends of Southwick Country Park 
The sum of £800.00 was requested for various improvements to the park 
including new benches. On the motion of Councillor David Halik, seconded by 
Councillor Peter Fuller, it was, 

 
Resolved 
To award the sum of £800.00 to Friends of Southwick County Park 
 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
 
Trowbridge Town Hall 
The sum of £950.79 was requested for a new electrical screen. On the motion of 
Councillor Steve Oldrieve, seconded by Councillor Stewart Palmen, it was, 

 
Resolved 
To award the sum of £950.79 to the Trowbridge Town Hall. 
 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
 
Friends of Castle Mead School 
The sum of £1134.00 was requested for a new shed. On the motion of 
Councillor Steve Oldrieve, seconded by Councillor Stewart Palmen, it was, 

 
Resolved 
To award the sum of £1134.00 to the Friends of Castle Mead School 
 
Reason 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
 
Castle Mead School 
The sum of £990.80 was requested for the Wildlife Garden project. On the 
motion of Councillor Steve Oldrieve, seconded by Councillor Stewart Palmen, it 
was, 

 
Resolved 
To award the sum of £990.90 to Castle Mead School 
 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
 
Councillor Ernie Clark requested that his vote in objection to the proposal be 
recorded. Councillor Deborah Halik requested her vote in abstention to the 
proposal be recorded. 
 
 
Wiltshire Mighty Girls 
The sum of £2975.00 was requested for a body positivity project to be run at 
John of Gaunt School. The project had been recommended for approval by 
members of the Local Youth Network. On the motion of Councillor Deborah 
Halik, seconded by Councillor Stewart Palmen, it was, 

 
Resolved 
To award the sum of £2975.00 to Wiltshire Mighty Girls. 
 
Reason 
The application met the Youth Grant Criteria 
 
Wiltshire Youth for Christ 
The sum of £2500.00 was requested for a summer pop up event which had also 
been held in previous years. The project had been recommended for approval 
by members of the Local Youth Network, however the full amount could not be 
awarded in the current financial year. On the motion of Councillor Deborah 
Halik, seconded by Councillor Ernie Clark, it was, 

 
Resolved 
To award the sum of £2500 to Wiltshire Youth for Christ, with £1343.44 to 
be provided now, and £1,156.56 on 1 April 2019. 
 
Reason 
The application met the Youth Grant Criteria 


